
219064.00  S-OH-00 11 13-1 NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
Addendum No. 1  Revised 9-19-19 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
(Includes Addendum as of 9/19/2019) 

 
The Mercer County Commissioners will receive sealed bids for HVAC System Upgrades, Central Service 
Building. Project Number: 219064.00. 
 
Bids will be received until 10:00 a.m. on October 3, 2019, at 220 W. Livingston Street, Celina, Ohio in Room 
A201. Bids received after this time will not be accepted. Bids will be opened and publicly read aloud 
immediately after specified closing time. Bids shall be a on a stipulated sum basis; segregated bids will not be 
acceptable.   
 
Bid Documents may be examined electronically at:  
 
CMD (Reed Construction Data); Attn: Production Center  
30 Technology Parkway South, Suite 100, Norcross, GA 30092; www.cmdgroup.com  
 
Dodge Data & Analytics  
3315 Central Ave, Hot Springs, AR 71913; www.construction.com  
 
The Blue Book Network, 
800 East Main Street, Jefferson Valley, NY 10535, www.thebluebook.com 
 
The Builder’s Exchange, Inc. 
www.bxohio.com 
 
Copies of the Bid Documents may be obtained through the printer: DC Reprographics, 1254 Courtland Avenue, 
Columbus, Ohio 43201; Phone no. 614/297-1200; www.dcplanroom.com.  
 
Bid Documents may be reviewed without charge during business hours at:  
 
Mercer County Board of Commissioners  
220 W. Livingston Street, Room A201, Celina, Ohio 45822  
 
Fanning/Howey Associates, Inc.  
540 East Market Street, Celina, Ohio 45822  
Phone No.: 419/586-7771  
 
Bids must be signed and submitted on the separate bidding form(s) included in the Bid Documents.  It shall be 
accompanied by a Bid security or a Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond.  The Bid Security shall be in the form of 
certified check, cashier’s check, or letter of credit pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code in the amount of 10 
percent of the total bid; a Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond shall be in accordance with Chapter 153.571 of the 
Ohio Revised Code in the amount of 100 percent of the total bid. 
 
Each successful bidder is required to furnish a Contract Bond in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code in 
the amount of 100 percent of the full contract sum, if not provided as part of the bid security. Attention of 
bidders is called to all of the requirements contained in this bid packet, particularly to the State of Ohio 
prevailing wage rates and various insurance requirements. 
 
A prebid conference will be held at 10:00 a.m. on September 26, 2019, local time, at the Central Services 
Building Conference Room, 220 W. Livingston Street, Celina, Ohio 45822.  
 
The Owner reserves the right to reject each and every bid, and to waive informalities, irregularities, and errors 
in the bidding to the extent permitted by law. This includes the right to extend the date and time for receipt of 
bids.  
 
No bidder may withdraw their bid within 60 days after the actual date of the bid opening thereof.  
 
 

http://www.thebluebook.com/
http://www.bxohio.com/


219064.00  S-OH-00 11 13-2 NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
Addendum No. 1  Revised 9-19-19 

By order of the Mercer County Board of Commissioners 
Kim Everman, Administrator/Clerk 
 
This notice is posted on Mercer County’s internet site on the world wide web.  To view, enter the address of 
www.mercercountyohio.org; click on “Commissioners” under Elected Officials then on “Requests for Quotes”. 
 
 

http://www.mercercountyohio.org/

